

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 36904/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2025 in WPC No. 39089/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

J.H.V. SUGAR LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 330009/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 19-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Priyansha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Jayesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Rathore, Adv.
Mr. A Sai Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR
Mr. Pritam Bishwas, Adv.
Mr. Yashveer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR
Mr. Siddhanth Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1) Application for exemption from filing official

translation is allowed.

2) Issue notice.

3) At this stage, Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Advocate on Record, and Mr. Aditya Singh-1, Advocate on Record, accept notice for caveator-respondent(State) and caveator-respondent No. 6 respectively, who may file reply within three weeks.

4) Notice be issued to the other respondents.

5) List on 19th January, 2026.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR