

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 36904/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2025 in WPC No. 39089/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

J.H.V. SUGAR LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 17936/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 334488/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) No. 119/2026 in SLP(C) No. 36904/2025

Date : 18-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Priyansha Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Subhan Shankar Gogoi, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Rathore, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR  
Mr. Pritam Bishwas, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikey Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Umang Motiyani, Adv.  
  
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR  
Mr. Siddhanth Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the parties pointed out that the sugar mill has now been closed.
2. The issue sought to be raised by the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the requisite supply of sugarcane was not made when the indents were placed and as a result, he had to close the sugar mill. He seeks time to file an affidavit giving details thereof. Whereas, the stand taken by the respondents is that whenever the sugarcane growers had gone to the sugar mill for supply of sugarcane, the same was not weighed and received.
3. Adjourned to 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER